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Table 1. Distribution of discriminatory laws by country 

The Bahamas, Barbados, 

Dominica, Egypt, Jamaica, 

Malaysia, Mali, Malta, Myanmar, 

Namibia, Nepal, Niger, Papua New 

Guinea, Senegal, Sri Lanka, 

Taiwan, United Arab Emirates 1 law mapped in each country  

Pakistan, Philippines, Thailand 2 laws mapped in each country  

Singapore 4 laws mapped  

India 100 laws mapped  

Source: ILEP 

Available at https://ilepfederation.org/discriminatory-laws/ 
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Table 2. Examples of discriminatory laws from civil society organizations’ submissions 

Country Law 

Ethiopia 

 Civil Code (1960) 

https://www.ilo.org/dyn/natlex/docs/ELECTRONIC/52399/110940/F-

1626221611/ETH52399%20Eng.pdf    

Family law code proclamation No. 213 (2000) 

https://www.ilo.org/dyn/natlex/docs/ELECTRONIC/70033/102961/F-

660764117/ETH70033%202.pdf   

India 

State Beggary Acts 

Life Insurance Corporation Act (1956) 

https://legislative.gov.in/sites/default/files/A1956-31.pdf   

State, Municipal, and Panchayati Raj Acts  

Railways Act (1989) 

https://legislative.gov.in/sites/default/files/A1989-24_0.pdf  

Motor Vehicles Act (1988) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/9460/1/a1988-59.pdf  

Industrial Disputes Act (1947) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/handle/123456789/15191?view_type=browse

&sam_handle=123456789/1362  

Bombay Municipal Corporation Act (1888) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/16119/1/l-

1_h_4094bombay_act_no._iii_of_1888.the_mumbai_municipal_corporation

_act.pdf  

Rehabilitation Council of India Act (1992)  

https://www.niepmd.tn.nic.in/documents/RCI%20Act.pdf  

Persons with Disabilities Act (1995) 

https://www.niepmd.tn.nic.in/documents/PWD%20ACT.pdf  

Nepal 
Nepal’s Civil Code (Mulki Ain) 2074 B.S. (2017) 

http://www.moljpa.gov.np/en/wp-content/uploads/2018/12/Civil-code.pdf  

Sri Lanka 
Leper’s Ordinance (1901) 

https://www.srilankalaw.lk/Volume-V/lepers-ordinance.html  

Papua New Guinea 
Leprosy Suppression Ordinance (1923)  

http://www.paclii.org/pg/legis/newguinea_annotated/solo1923356.pdf 

Myanmar 

The City of Rangoon Municipal Act (1922) 

http://www.asianlii.org/mm/legis/code/corma1922259.pdf  

Rules Under the Lepers Act (1898) 

https://www.burmalibrary.org/sites/burmalibrary.org/files/obl/1898-02-04-

GB-No.3-en-tu_0.pdf  

Source: Civil Society Organizations’ Submissions 
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Table 3 – Examples of laws with derogatory language 

Country Law 

India 

Tamil Nadu Prevention of Begging Act (1945) 

https://www.latestlaws.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/11/Tamil-Nadu-Prevention-of-Begging-Act-

1945.pdf  

Nurses and Midwives Act (1953) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/KER/ker135.htm  

Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation Act (1955) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/8634/1/act_2_of_1956.pdf  

Kerala Kahadi and Village Industries Board Act (1957) http://www.bareactslive.com/KER/ker107.htm  

Delhi Municipal Corporation Act (1957) 

https://legislative.gov.in/sites/default/files/A1957-66.pdf  

Maharashtra Prevention of Begging Act (1959) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/MAH/MH191.HTM#26  

Jammu and Kashmir Hindu Adoptions and Maintenance Act (1960) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/5537/1/hindu_adoptions_and_maintenance_act

%2C_1960.pdf  

Andhra Pradesh Co-Operative Societies Act (1964) 

http://bareactslive.com/AP/ap148.htm  

Karnataka Municipalities Act (1964) 

http://dpal.kar.nic.in/.%5C22%20of%201964%20(E).pdf 

Bihar Document Writers Licensing Rules (1968) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/JH/JHR137.HTM  

Andhra Pradesh Medical Practitioners Registration Act (1968) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/16565/1/act_no_23_of_1968.pdf#search=medic

al  

Andhra Pradesh Public Libraries Act (1969) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/AP/ap354.htm#11A  

Goa, Daman and Diu Prevention of Begging Act (1972) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/12114/1/the_goa%2c_daman_and_diu_preventi

on_of_begging_act%2c_1972.pdf#search=begging  

Madhya Pradesh Bhiksha Vrittinivaran Adhiniyam (1973) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/MP/MP102.HTM  

Uttar Pradesh Prohibition of Beggary Act (1975) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/16301/1/update_type_pdf_up_govt.beggary_act

._hindi_and_english_sanshodhan.pdf  

Punjab Municipal Corporation Act (1976) 

https://mcjalandhar.in/wp-content/uploads/2015/09/Punjab-Municipal-Corporation-Act-1976.pdf  

The Telangana Prevention of Begging Act (1977) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/8502/1/act_12_of_1977.pdf#search=excise  

Andhra Pradesh Prevention of Begging Act (1977) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/16268/1/act_no_12_of_1977.pdf#search=munici

palities  

Jammu and Kashmir Hindu Marriage Act (1980) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/JK/JK205.HTM  

Coimbatore City Municipal Corporation Act (1981) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/13222/1/1._the_coimbatore_city_municipal_cor

poration_act%2C_1981.pdf  

Hindu Religious Institutions and Charitable Endowments Act (1997) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/7825/1/33_of_2001_%28e%29.pdf  

Family Courts (Patna High Court) Rules (2000) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/BIH/bh596.htm  

The Rajasthan Rehabilitation of Beggars or Indigents Act (2012) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/Raj/rj1115.htm  

Hindu Marriage (High Court of Meghalaya) Rules (2013) 
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http://meglaw.gov.in/rules/The%20Hindu%20Marriage%20(High%20Court%20of%20Meghalaya)%20R

ules%202013.pdf  

Senegal 

Law no. 76-03 - relative au traitement de la lèpre et au reclassement social des lépreux guéris et 

mutiles (1976) 

http://theses.univ-lyon2.fr/documents/getpart.php?id=lyon2.2008.sey-buhrig_am&part=155910  

Singapore 
Internal Security (Detained Persons) Rules (1963) 

https://sso.agc.gov.sg/SL/ISA1960-R1?DocDate=20190628  

Source: ILEP 

Available at https://ilepfederation.org/discriminatory-laws/ 

 

 

Table 4. Year of publication of mapped discriminatory laws 

1901-1910 2 

1911-1920 2 

1921-1930 6 

1931-1940 2 

1941-1950 5 

1951-1960 20 

1961-1970 21 

1971-1980 20 

1981-1990 17 

1991-2000 15 

2001-2010 10 

2011-2020 7 

Unidentified 3 

Source: ILEP 

Available at https://ilepfederation.org/discriminatory-laws/ 
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Table 5. Discriminatory laws post-1950 

Barbados 
The Immigration Act (1952) 

https://www.ilo.org/dyn/natlex/docs/ELECTRONIC/73348/74895/F481009506/BRB73348.pdf 

Dominica 

Environmental Health Services - Communicable and Notifiable Diseases (2003) (Amendment) Regulations 2020, 

SRO 12 of 2020 

http://www.dominica.gov.dm/laws/2003/sro57-2003.pdf 

India 

Orissa Municipal Act (1950) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/Ori/OR579.HTM 

Visva Bharati Act (1951) 

https://legislative.gov.in/sites/default/files/A1951-29.pdf 

Bihar Prevention Of Beggary Act (1951) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/BIH/bh619.htm 

Allahabad High Court Rules (1952) 

http://www.allahabadhighcourt.in/rules/hcrulespartIchItoVIII.pdf 

Madhya Bharat Shri Mahakaleshwar Temple Act (1953) 

Nurses and Midwives Act (1953) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/KER/ker135.htm 

Delhi Panchayat Raj Act (1954) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/Del/dl185.htm 

Delhi Land Reforms Act (1954) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/14644/1/1954delhi8.pdf 

Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation Act (1955) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/8634/1/act_2_of_1956.pdf 

Travancore Cochin Public Health Act (1955) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/15961/1/16-1955.pdf 

The Andhra Pradesh Ayurvedic and Homeopathic Medical Practitioners Registration Act (1956) 

https://lawsisto.com/Read-State-Act/Njc=/ANDHRA-PRADESH-ANDHRA-AREA-AYURVEDIC-AND-HOMOEOPATHIC-

MEDICAL-PRACTITIONERS-REGISTRATION-ACT-1956 

Kerala Kahadi and Village Industries Board Act (1957) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/KER/ker107.htm 

Delhi Municipal Corporation Act (1957) 

https://legislative.gov.in/sites/default/files/A1957-66.pdf 

Madras Panchayats Act (1958) 

http://14.139.60.153/bitstream/123456789/7877/1/Madras%20Panchayat%20act%20no.%2035%20of%201958%

20Tamil%20Nadu%20D07497.pdf  

Nathdwara Temple Act (1959) 

https://devasthan.rajasthan.gov.in/Files/Nathdwara_Temple_Act%201959_Eng.pdf 

Osmania University Act (1959) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/AP/ap566.htm 

Tamil Nadu Hindu Religious and Charitable Endowments Act (1959) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/TN/tn520.htm 

Maharashtra Prevention of Begging Act (1959) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/MAH/MH191.HTM#26 

Jammu and Kashmir Hindu Adoptions and Maintenance Act (1960) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/5537/1/hindu_adoptions_and_maintenance_act%2C_1960.p

df 

Kerala Document Writers’ Licence Rules, 1960 

Chhattisgarh Municipalities Act (1961) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/12599/1/the_chhattisgarh_municipalities_act_1961_act_no.

_37_of_1961_date_20.11.1961.pdf 

Inland Steam Vessels (Madhya Pradesh) Rules (1962) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/MP/MP337.HTM 

Kerala Habitual Offenders Rules, 1963 

Andhra Pradesh Co-Operative Societies Act (1964) 

http://bareactslive.com/AP/ap148.htm 

Assam Prevention of Begging Act (1964) 
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https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/15777/1/the_assam_prevention_of_begging_act%2C_1964.

pdf 

Karnataka Municipalities Act (1964) 

http://dpal.kar.nic.in/.%5C22%20of%201964%20(E).pdf 

Andhra Pradesh Municipalities Act (1965) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/AP/ap062.htm 

Kerala Places of Public Resort Rules (1965) 

Madurai- Kamaraj University Act (1965) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/13215/1/final_act_as_on_26.12.2019.pdf 

Andhra Pradesh Habitual Offenders Rules (1965) 

Jawaharlal Nehru University Act (1966) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/1701/3/A1966-53.pdf 

Karnataka Municipalities (Regulation and Inspection of Lodging and Boarding Houses) (Model) Bye-Laws (1966) 

Andhra Pradesh Excise Act (1968) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/AP/ap055.htm 

Bihar Document Writers Licensing Rules (1968) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/JH/JHR137.HTM 

Andhra Pradesh Medical Practitioners Registration Act (1968) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/16565/1/act_no_23_of_1968.pdf#search=medical 

Andhra Pradesh Excise (Lease of Right to Sell Liquor in Retail) Rules (1969) 

Andhra Pradesh Public Libraries Act (1969) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/AP/ap354.htm#11A 

Andhra Pradesh Indian Liquor & Foreign Liquor Rules (1970) 

Pondicherry Excise Rules (1970) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/ACA/act3579.htm 

Tamil Nadu Excise Act (1971) 

Haryana Prevention of Beggary Act (1971) 

https://www.latestlaws.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/08/Haryana-Prevention-of-Beggary-Act-1971.pdf 

Goa, Daman and Diu Prevention of Begging Act (1972) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/12114/1/the_goa%2c_daman_and_diu_prevention_of_begg

ing_act%2c_1972.pdf#search=begging 

Madhya Pradesh Bhiksha Vrittinivaran Adhiniyam (1973) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/MP/MP102.HTM 

North-Eastern Hill University Act (1973) 

https://legislative.gov.in/sites/default/files/A1973-24.pdf 

Puducherry Municipalities Act (1973) 

http://pdymun.in/images/act-and-rules/Puducherry%20Municipality%20Act%201973.pdf 

University of Hyderabad Act (1974) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/1615/1/197439.pdf 

Uttar Pradesh Prohibition of Beggary Act (1975) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/16301/1/update_type_pdf_up_govt.beggary_act._hindi_and

_english_sanshodhan.pdf 

Nagarjuna University Act (1976) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/AP/ap566.htm 

Punjab Municipal Corporation Act (1976) 

https://mcjalandhar.in/wp-content/uploads/2015/09/Punjab-Municipal-Corporation-Act-1976.pdf 

The Telangana Prevention of Begging Act (1977) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/8502/1/act_12_of_1977.pdf#search=excise 

Andhra Pradesh Prevention of Begging Act (1977) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/16268/1/act_no_12_of_1977.pdf#search=municipalities 

Orissa (Licensing of) Deed Writers’ Rules (1979) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/Ori/OR191.HTM 

Bye-Laws of Pradeshik Co- Operative Dairy Federation Limited (1979) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/ALL/UP320.HTM 

Jammu and Kashmir Hindu Marriage Act (1980) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/JK/JK205.HTM 
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Kerala Fishermen Welfare Societies (Determination of Strength of Committees and Conduct of Election) Rules 

(1980) 

Coimbatore City Municipal Corporation Act (1981) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/13222/1/1._the_coimbatore_city_municipal_corporation_ac

t%2C_1981.pdf 

Orissa Professional Typists for Civil and Criminal Courts (Registration) Rules (1981) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/Ori/OR684.HTM 

Bharathiar University Act (1981) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/TN/tn094.htm 

Bharathidasan University Act (1981) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/TN/tn096.htm 

Sri Krishnadevaraya University Act (1981) 

https://www.legitquest.com/act/sri-krishnadevaraya-university-act-1981/56A7 

Dr B.R Ambedkar Open University Act (1982) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/8474/1/act_11_of_1982.pdf 

Tamil University Act (1982) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/TN/tn1072.htm 

Goa University Act (1984) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/9942/1/the_goa_university_act%2c_1984.pdf 

Mother Teresa Women’s University Act (1984) 

Alagappa University Act (1985) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/TN/tn064.htm 

Pondicherry University Act (1985) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/ACA/act3583.htm 

Potti Sreeramulu Telugu University Act (1985) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/8593/1/act_27_of_1985.pdf 

Telugu University Act (1985) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/8593/1/act_27_of_1985.pdf#search=excise 

University of Health Sciences Act (1986) 

https://www.legitquest.com/act/university-of-health-sciences-act-1986/57B6 

Andhra Pradesh Charitable and Hindu Religious Institution and Endowments Act (1987) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/AP/ap129.htm 

Jammu and Kashmir Shri Mata Vaishno Devi Shrine Act (1988) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/JK/JK299.HTM 

Delhi Prisons (Treatment of Convicts Sentenced to Simple Imprisonment, Death, Female Prisoners, Youthful 

Prisoners, Leper Prisoners and Lunatic Prisoners) Rules (1988) 

https://www.latestlaws.com/bare-acts/state-acts-rules/delhi-local-laws/delhi-prisons-treatment-of-convicts-

sentenced-to-simple-imprisonment-death-female-prisoners-youthful-prisoners-leper-prisoners-and-lunatic-

prisoners-rules-1988/ 

Andhra Pradesh Universities Act (1991) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/AP/ap566.htm 

Haryana Shri Mata Mansa Devi Shrine Act (1991) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/HRY/hl656.htm 

Shri Sanwaliaji Temple Act (1992) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/Raj/rj835.htm 

Dravidian University Act (1997) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/8474/1/act_11_of_1982.pdf 

Hindu Religious Institutions and Charitable Endowments Act  (1997) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/7825/1/33_of_2001_%28e%29.pdf 

Delhi Petty Offences (Trial by Special Metropolitan Magistrates) Rules (1998) 

http://delhihighcourt.nic.in/writereaddata/upload/Recruitments/OpenPositions/CurrentJobFile_GTMVRGC1LTL.P

DF 

Madhya Pradesh Gram Panchayat (Regulation of Slaughter House) Rules (1998) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/MP/mp573.htm 

Jammu and Kashmir Motor Vehicles Act (1998) 

Jammu and Kashmir Dissolution of Muslim Marriages Act (1999) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/JK/JK235.HTM 
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Family Courts (Patna High Court) Rules (2000) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/BIH/bh596.htm 

Jammu and Kashmir Shri Amarnath Ji Shrine Act (2000) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/8924/1/shri_amarnath_ji_shrine_act%2c_2000.pdf 

Orissa Municipal Corporation Act (2003) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/Ori/OR588.HTM 

Andhra Pradesh Excise (Grant of Licence of Selling by In-House and Conditions of Licence) Rules (2005) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/AP/ap583.htm 

Uttar Pradesh Co- operative Societies (45th Amendment) Rules (2006) 

Sri Venkateswara Vedic University Act (2006) 

http://14.139.60.153/bitstream/123456789/10994/1/Vedic_University_Act.pdf 

Shri Shiv Khori Shrine Act (2008) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/JK/JK301.HTM 

Karnataka Rajya Dr Gangubai Hangal Sangeetha Mattu Pradarshaka Kalegala Vishwavidyalaya Act (2009) 

http://dpal.kar.nic.in/pdf_files/25%20of%202009%20(E).pdf 

Karnataka Samskrita Vishwavidyalaya Act (2009) 

http://dpal.kar.nic.in/pdf_files/13of2010(E).pdf 

Bangalore Metro Railway (Carriage and Ticket) Rules (2011) 

https://www.latestlaws.com/bare-acts/central-acts-rules/railways-law/delhi-metro-railway-operation-

maintenance-act-2002/bangalore-metro-railway-carriage-and-ticket-rules-2011/ 

The Rajasthan Rehabilitation of Beggars or Indigents Act (2012) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/Raj/rj1115.htm 

Hindu Marriage (High Court of Meghalaya) Rules (2013) 

http://meglaw.gov.in/rules/The%20Hindu%20Marriage%20(High%20Court%20of%20Meghalaya)%20Rules%2020

13.pdf 

Chennai Metro Railway (Carriage and Ticket) Rules (2014) 

https://www.latestlaws.com/bare-acts/central-acts-rules/railways-law/delhi-metro-railway-operation-

maintenance-act-2002/chennai-metro-railway-carriage-and-ticket-rules-2014/ 

Metro Railways (Carriage and Ticket) Rules (2014) 

https://www.latestlaws.com/bare-acts/central-acts-rules/railways-law/delhi-metro-railway-operation-

maintenance-act-2002/metro-railways-carriage-and-ticket-rules-2014/ 

Telangana Micro Brewery Rules (2015) 

Mali 

Loi 98-036 - Régissant la lutte contre les épidémies et les vaccinations obligatoires contre certaines maladies 

(1998) 

http://www.vertic.org/media/National%20Legislation/Mali/ML_Loi_Lutte_Epidemies_98-036.pdf 

Namibia 
Immigration Control Act 7 (1993) 

https://www.lac.org.na/laws/annoSTAT/Immigration%20Control%20Act%207%20of%201993.pdf 

Nepal 
Nepal’s Civil Code (Mulki Ain) 2074 B.S. (2017) 

http://www.moljpa.gov.np/en/wp-content/uploads/2018/12/Civil-code.pdf 

Niger On the Education of the Leper (1960) 

Pakistan 
Pakistan Fish Inspection and Quality Control Act (1997) 

http://www.na.gov.pk/uploads/documents/1324617908_760.pdf 

Philippines 
Republic Act No. 4073 - An Act Further Liberalizing the Treatment Of Leprosy  (1964) 

https://www.chanrobles.com/republicacts/republicactno4073.html#.YIgj6LVKhPY 

Senegal 
Law no. 76-03 - relative au traitement de la lèpre et au reclassement social des lépreux guéris et mutiles (1976) 

http://theses.univ-lyon2.fr/documents/getpart.php?id=lyon2.2008.sey-buhrig_am&part=155910 

Singapore  

Internal Security (Detained Persons) Rules (1963) 

https://sso.agc.gov.sg/SL/ISA1960-R1?DocDate=20190628 

Infectious Disease Act (1977) 

https://sso.agc.gov.sg/Act/IDA1976 

Taiwan 
Employment Service Act (Article 48) (1992) 

https://law.moj.gov.tw/ENG/LawClass/LawAll.aspx?pcode=N0090001 

Thailand 

Immigration Act, B.E. 2522 (1979) 

http://web.krisdika.go.th/data/outsitedata/outsite21/file/Immigration_Act_B.E._2522.pdf 

Alien Occupation Act, B.E. 2551 (2008) 

http://ilo.org/dyn/natlex/docs/ELECTRONIC/81025/132171/F1460764028/THA81025%20Eng.pdf  
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United Arab 

Emirates 

Cabinet decision no. 28 (2010) – Medical Fitness examination System of the Persons Coming to UAE for work or 

Residence 

https://salem.dha.gov.ae/dha-images/pdf/UAE_cabinet_decision_No.28_of_2010-english.pdf 

Source: ILEP 

Available at https://ilepfederation.org/discriminatory-laws/ 

 

Table 6. Year of discriminatory laws reported by civil society organizations 

Country Law 

India 

State Beggary Acts 

State, Municipal, and Panchayati Raj Acts  

Bombay Municipal Corporation Act (1888) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/16119/1/l-

1_h_4094bombay_act_no._iii_of_1888.the_mumbai_municipal_corporation_act.pdf 

Myanmar 
Rules Under the Lepers Act (1898) 

https://www.burmalibrary.org/sites/burmalibrary.org/files/obl/1898-02-04-GB-No.3-en-tu_0.pdf 

Sri Lanka 
Leper’s Ordinance (1901) 

https://www.srilankalaw.lk/Volume-V/lepers-ordinance.html 

Myanmar 
The city of Rangoon Municipal Act (1922) 

http://www.asianlii.org/mm/legis/code/corma1922259.pdf 

Papua 

New 

Guinea 

Leprosy Suppression Ordinance (1923)  

http://www.paclii.org/pg/legis/newguinea_annotated/solo1923356.pdf 

India 

Industrial Disputes Act (1947) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/handle/123456789/15191?view_type=browse&sam_handle=123456789/1362 

Life Insurance Corporation Act (1956) 

https://legislative.gov.in/sites/default/files/A1956-31.pdf   

Ethiopia 
Civil Code (1960) 

https://www.ilo.org/dyn/natlex/docs/ELECTRONIC/52399/110940/F-1626221611/ETH52399%20Eng.pdf    

India 

Motor Vehicles Act (1988) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/9460/1/a1988-59.pdf 

Railways Act (1989) 

https://legislative.gov.in/sites/default/files/A1989-24_0.pdf 1989 Railways Act 

Rehabilitation Council of India Act (1992)  

https://www.niepmd.tn.nic.in/documents/RCI%20Act.pdf 

Persons with Disabilities Act (1995) 

https://www.niepmd.tn.nic.in/documents/PWD%20ACT.pdf 

Ethiopia 
Family law code proclamation No. 213 (2000) 

https://www.ilo.org/dyn/natlex/docs/ELECTRONIC/70033/102961/F-660764117/ETH70033%202.pdf   

Nepal 
Nepal’s Civil Code (Mulki Ain) 2074 B.S. (2017) 

http://www.moljpa.gov.np/en/wp-content/uploads/2018/12/Civil-code.pdf 

Source: Civil Society Organizations Submissions 
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Table 7. Examples of discriminatory laws violating political rights through the prohibition of participation in elections or of 

holding public office 

Country Law 

India 

Delhi Panchayat Raj Act (1954) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/Del/dl185.htm 

Greater Hyderabad Municipal Corporation Act  (1955) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/8634/1/act_2_of_1956.pdf 

Madras Panchayats Act (1958) 

http://14.139.60.153/bitstream/123456789/7877/1/Madras%20Panchayat%20act%20no.%2035%20of%20

1958%20Tamil%20Nadu%20D07497.pdf 

Chhattisgarh Municipalities Act (1961) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/12599/1/the_chhattisgarh_municipalities_act_1961_a

ct_no._37_of_1961_date_20.11.1961.pdf 

Andhra Pradesh Municipalities Act (1965) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/AP/ap062.htm 

Orissa Municipal Corporation Act (2003) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/Ori/OR588.HTM 

Source: ILEP 

Available at https://ilepfederation.org/discriminatory-laws/ 

 

Table 8. Examples of discriminatory laws restricting the freedom of movement by prohibiting or restricting the use of public 

transportation 

Country Law 

Singapore 

Railways Act (1906) 

https://sso.agc.gov.sg/Act/RA1905#pr75- 

India 

Inland Steam Vessels (Madhya Pradesh) Rules (1962) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/MP/MP337.HTM 

Bangalore Metro Railway (Carriage and Ticket) Rules (2011) 

https://www.latestlaws.com/bare-acts/central-acts-rules/railways-law/delhi-metro-railway-operation-

maintenance-act-2002/bangalore-metro-railway-carriage-and-ticket-rules-2011/ 

Chennai Metro Railway (Carriage and Ticket) Rules (2014) 

https://www.latestlaws.com/bare-acts/central-acts-rules/railways-law/delhi-metro-railway-operation-

maintenance-act-2002/chennai-metro-railway-carriage-and-ticket-rules-2014/ 

Metro Railways (Carriage and Ticket) Rules (2014) 

https://www.latestlaws.com/bare-acts/central-acts-rules/railways-law/delhi-metro-railway-operation-

maintenance-act-2002/metro-railways-carriage-and-ticket-rules-2014/ 

Source: ILEP 

Available at https://ilepfederation.org/discriminatory-laws/ 

 

Table 9. Examples of laws allowing for the dissolution of marriage on the grounds of leprosy 

Country Law 

Pakistan 
Dissolution of Muslim Marriage Act (1939) 

https://www.ma-law.org.pk/pdflaw/The%20Dissolution%20of%20Muslim%20Marriages%20Act.pdf 

India  

Jammu and Kashmir Hindu Adoptions and Maintenance Act (1960) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/5537/1/hindu_adoptions_and_maintenance_act%2C_1960

.pdf 

Jammu and Kashmir Hindu Marriage Act (1980) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/JK/JK205.HTM 

Jammu and Kashmir Dissolution of Muslim Marriages Act (1999) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/JK/JK235.HTM 

Family Courts (Patna High Court) Rules (2000) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/BIH/bh596.htm 
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Hindu Marriage (High Court of Meghalaya) Rules (2013) 

http://meglaw.gov.in/rules/The%20Hindu%20Marriage%20(High%20Court%20of%20Meghalaya)%20Rules%202

013.pdf 

Nepal 
Nepal’s Civil Code (Mulki Ain) 2074 B.S. (2017) 

http://www.moljpa.gov.np/en/wp-content/uploads/2018/12/Civil-code.pdf 

Source: ILEP 

Available at https://ilepfederation.org/discriminatory-laws/ 

 

Table 10. Examples of discriminatory laws denying rights to migrants 

Country Law 

Barbados 

The Immigration Act (1979) 

https://www.ilo.org/dyn/natlex/docs/ELECTRONIC/73348/74895/F481009506/BRB73348.pdf 

Taiwan 

Employment Service Act (Article 48) (1992) 

https://law.moj.gov.tw/ENG/LawClass/LawAll.aspx?pcode=N0090001 

Namibia 

Immigration Control Act 7 (1993) 

https://www.lac.org.na/laws/annoSTAT/Immigration%20Control%20Act%207%20of%201993.pdf 

Thailand 

Immigration Act, B.E. 2522 (1979) 

http://web.krisdika.go.th/data/outsitedata/outsite21/file/Immigration_Act_B.E._2522.pdf 

Alien Occupation Act, B.E. 2551 (2008) 

http://ilo.org/dyn/natlex/docs/ELECTRONIC/81025/132171/F1460764028/THA81025%20Eng.pdf 

United 

Arab 

Emirates 

Cabinet decision no. 28 (2010) – Medical Fitness Examination System of the Persons Coming to UAE for work or 

Residence 

https://salem.dha.gov.ae/dha-images/pdf/UAE_cabinet_decision_No.28_of_2010-english.pdf 

Source: ILEP 

Available at https://ilepfederation.org/discriminatory-laws/ 

 

Table 11. Examples of discriminatory laws restricting access to certain jobs 

Country Law 

India 

Allahabad High Court Rules (1952) 

http://www.allahabadhighcourt.in/rules/hcrulespartIchItoVIII.pdf 

The Andhra Pradesh Ayurvedic and Homeopathic Medical Practitioners Registration Act (1956) 

https://lawsisto.com/Read-State-Act/Njc=/ANDHRA-PRADESH-ANDHRA-AREA-AYURVEDIC-AND-

HOMOEOPATHIC-MEDICAL-PRACTITIONERS-REGISTRATION-ACT-1956 

Kerala Document Writers’ Licence Rules (1960) 

Andhra Pradesh Excise Act (1968) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/AP/ap055.htm 

Bihar Document Writers Licensing Rules (1968) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/JH/JHR137.HTM 

Andhra Pradesh Excise (Lease of Right to Sell Liquor in Retail) Rules (1969) 

Andhra Pradesh Indian Liquor & Foreign Liquor Rules (1970) 

Tamil Nadu Excise Act (1971) 

Orissa (Licensing of) Deed Writers’ Rules  (1979) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/Ori/OR191.HTM 

Coimbatore City Municipal Corporation Act (1981) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/13222/1/1._the_coimbatore_city_municipal_corporation_

act%2C_1981.pdf 

Orissa Professional Typists for Civil and Criminal Courts (Registration) Rules (1981) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/Ori/OR684.HTM 

Delhi Petty Offences (Trial by Special Metropolitan Magistrates) Rules (1998) 

http://delhihighcourt.nic.in/writereaddata/upload/Recruitments/OpenPositions/CurrentJobFile_GTMVRGC1LTL

.PDF 

Madhya Pradesh Gram Panchayat (Regulation of Slaughter House) Rules (1998) 
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http://www.bareactslive.com/MP/mp573.htm 

Jammu and Kashmir Motor Vehicles Act (1998) 

Andhra Pradesh Excise (Grant of Licence of Selling by In-House and Conditions of Licence) Rules (2005) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/AP/ap583.htm 

Uttar Pradesh Co- operative Societies (45th Amendment) Rules (2006) 

Telangana Micro Brewery Rules (2015) 

Pakistan 
Pakistan Fish Inspection and Quality Control Act (1997) 

http://www.na.gov.pk/uploads/documents/1324617908_760.pdf 

Source: ILEP 

Available at https://ilepfederation.org/discriminatory-laws/ 

 

Table 12. Examples of discriminatory laws combining restrictions on the right to work with restrictions on the right to 

significant political participation, and prohibiting persons affected by leprosy from occupying authority positions in public or 

private entities 

Country Law 

India 

Banaras Hindu University Act (1915) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/ACA/ACT1430.HTM 

Madras University Act (1923) 

https://www.latestlaws.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/11/Madras-University-Act-1923.pdf 

Visva Bharati Act (1951) 

https://legislative.gov.in/sites/default/files/A1951-29.pdf 

Madhya Bharat Shri Mahakaleshwar Temple Act (1953) 

Nurses and Midwives Act (1953) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/KER/ker135.htm 

Delhi Land Reforms Act (1954) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/14644/1/1954delhi8.pdf 

Kerala Kahadi and Village Industries Board Act (1957) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/KER/ker107.htm 

Nathdwara Temple Act (1959) 

https://devasthan.rajasthan.gov.in/Files/Nathdwara_Temple_Act%201959_Eng.pdf 

Osmania University Act (1959) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/AP/ap566.htm 

Tamil Nadu Hindu Religious and Charitable Endowments Act (1959) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/TN/tn520.htm 

Andhra Pradesh Co-Operative Societies Act (1964) 

http://bareactslive.com/AP/ap148.htm 

Kerala Places of Public Resort Rules (1965) 

Madurai- Kamaraj University Act (1965) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/13215/1/final_act_as_on_26.12.2019.pdf 

Jawaharlal Nehru University Act (1966) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/1701/3/A1966-53.pdf 

Andhra Pradesh Medical Practitioners Registration Act (1968) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/16565/1/act_no_23_of_1968.pdf#search=medical 

Andhra Pradesh Public Libraries Act (1969) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/AP/ap354.htm#11A 

Pondicherry Excise Rules (1970) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/ACA/act3579.htm 

Madhya Pradesh Bhiksha Vrittinivaran Adhiniyam (1973) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/MP/MP102.HTM 

North-Eastern Hill University Act (1973) 

https://legislative.gov.in/sites/default/files/A1973-24.pdf 

University of Hyderabad Act (1974) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/1615/1/197439.pdf 
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Nagarjuna University Act (1976) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/AP/ap566.htm 

Bye-Laws of Pradeshik Co- Operative Dairy Federation Limited (1979) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/ALL/UP320.HTM 

Kerala Fishermen Welfare Societies (Determination of Strength of Committees and Conduct of Election) Rules, 

1980 

Bharathiar University Act (1981) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/TN/tn094.htm 

Bharathidasan University Act (1981) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/TN/tn096.htm 

Sri Krishnadevaraya University Act (1981) 

https://www.legitquest.com/act/sri-krishnadevaraya-university-act-1981/56A7 

Dr B.R Ambedkar Open University Act (1982) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/8474/1/act_11_of_1982.pdf 

Tamil University Act (1982) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/TN/tn1072.htm 

Goa University Act (1984) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/9942/1/the_goa_university_act%2c_1984.pdf 

Mother Teresa Women’s University Act (1984) 

Alagappa University Act (1985) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/TN/tn064.htm 

Pondicherry University Act (1985) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/ACA/act3583.htm 

Potti Sreeramulu Telugu University Act (1985) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/8593/1/act_27_of_1985.pdf 

Telugu University Act (1985) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/8593/1/act_27_of_1985.pdf#search=excise 

University of Health Sciences Act (1986) 

https://www.legitquest.com/act/university-of-health-sciences-act-1986/57B6 

Andhra Pradesh Charitable and Hindu Religious Institution and Endowments Act (1987) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/AP/ap129.htm 

Jammu and Kashmir Shri Mata Vaishno Devi Shrine Act (1988) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/JK/JK299.HTM 

Andhra Pradesh Universities Act (1991) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/AP/ap566.htm 

Haryana Shri Mata Mansa Devi Shrine Act (1991) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/HRY/hl656.htm 

Shri Sanwaliaji Temple Act (1992) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/Raj/rj835.htm 

Dravidian University Act (1997) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/8474/1/act_11_of_1982.pdf 

Hindu Religious Institutions and Charitable Endowments Act (1997) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/7825/1/33_of_2001_%28e%29.pdf 

Jammu and Kashmir Shri Amarnath Ji Shrine Act (2000) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/8924/1/shri_amarnath_ji_shrine_act%2c_2000.pdf 

Sri Venkateswara Vedic University Act (2006) 

http://14.139.60.153/bitstream/123456789/10994/1/Vedic_University_Act.pdf 

Shri Shiv Khori Shrine Act (2008) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/JK/JK301.HTM 

Karnataka Rajya Dr Gangubai Hangal Sangeetha Mattu Pradarshaka Kalegala Vishwavidyalaya Act (2009) 

http://dpal.kar.nic.in/pdf_files/25%20of%202009%20(E).pdf 

Karnataka Samskrita Vishwavidyalaya Act  (2009) 

http://dpal.kar.nic.in/pdf_files/13of2010(E).pdf 

Source: ILEP 

Available at https://ilepfederation.org/discriminatory-laws/ 
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Table 13. Examples of discriminatory laws determining the compulsory segregation and hospitalization of persons affected by 

leprosy as part of anti-beggary measures 

Country Law 

India 

Bengal Vagrancy Act (1943) 

https://www.latestlaws.com/bare-acts/state-acts-rules/west-bengal-state-laws/bengal-vagrancy-act-1943/ 

Tamil Nadu Prevention of Begging Act (1945) 

https://www.latestlaws.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/11/Tamil-Nadu-Prevention-of-Begging-Act-1945.pdf 

Bihar Prevention Of Beggary Act (1951) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/BIH/bh619.htm 

Maharashtra Prevention of Begging Act (1959) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/MAH/MH191.HTM#26 

Assam Prevention of Begging Act (1964) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/15777/1/the_assam_prevention_of_begging_act%2C_19

64.pdf 

Haryana Prevention of Beggary Act (1971) 

https://www.latestlaws.com/wp-content/uploads/2015/08/Haryana-Prevention-of-Beggary-Act-1971.pdf 

Goa, Daman and Diu Prevention of Begging Act (1972) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/12114/1/the_goa%2c_daman_and_diu_prevention_of_b

egging_act%2c_1972.pdf#search=begging 

Uttar Pradesh Prohibition of Beggary Act (1975) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/16301/1/update_type_pdf_up_govt.beggary_act._hindi_

and_english_sanshodhan.pdf 

The Telangana Prevention of Begging Act (1977) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/8502/1/act_12_of_1977.pdf#search=excise 

Andhra Pradesh Prevention of Begging Act (1977) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/16268/1/act_no_12_of_1977.pdf#search=municipalities 

The Rajasthan Rehabilitation of Beggars or Indigents Act (2012) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/Raj/rj1115.htm 

Source: ILEP 

Available at https://ilepfederation.org/discriminatory-laws/ 

 

Table 14. Examples of city organization laws restricting political and work rights and limiting the freedom of movement of 

persons affected by leprosy 

Country Law 

Myanmar 

City of Rangoon Municipal Act (1922) 

https://www.burmalibrary.org/en/the-city-of-rangoon-municipal-act-1922 

India 

Orissa Municipal Act (1950) 

http://www.bareactslive.com/Ori/OR579.HTM 

India 

Delhi Municipal Corporation Act (1957) 

https://legislative.gov.in/sites/default/files/A1957-66.pdf 

India 

Karnataka Municipalities Act (1964) 

http://dpal.kar.nic.in/.%5C22%20of%201964%20(E).pdf 

India Karnataka Municipalities (Regulation and Inspection of Lodging and Boarding Houses) (Model) Bye-Laws (1966) 

India 

Puducherry Municipalities Act (1973) 

http://pdymun.in/images/act-and-rules/Puducherry%20Municipality%20Act%201973.pdf 

India 

Punjab Municipal Corporation Act (1976) 

https://mcjalandhar.in/wp-content/uploads/2015/09/Punjab-Municipal-Corporation-Act-1976.pdf 

Source: ILEP 

Available at https://ilepfederation.org/discriminatory-laws/ 
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Table 15. Examples of discriminatory laws promoting the compulsory segregation of persons affected by leprosy as part of 

the regulations of the penitentiary system 

India 

Kerala Habitual Offenders Rules (1963) 

Andhra Pradesh Habitual Offenders Rules (1965) 

Delhi Prisons (Treatment of Convicts Sentenced to Simple Imprisonment, Death, Female Prisoners, Youthful 

Prisoners, Leper Prisoners and Lunatic Prisoners) Rules (1988) 

https://www.latestlaws.com/bare-acts/state-acts-rules/delhi-local-laws/delhi-prisons-treatment-of-

convicts-sentenced-to-simple-imprisonment-death-female-prisoners-youthful-prisoners-leper-prisoners-

and-lunatic-prisoners-rules-1988/ 

Singapore 

Prisons Act (1933) 

https://sso.agc.gov.sg/Act/PA1933 

Internal Security (Detained Persons) Rules (1963) 

https://sso.agc.gov.sg/SL/ISA1960-R1?DocDate=20190628 

Source: ILEP 

Available at https://ilepfederation.org/discriminatory-laws/ 

 

 

Table 16. Examples of public health discriminatory laws establishing policies for compulsory segregating and isolating 

persons affected by leprosy 

Sri Lanka 

The Leper’s Ordinance (1901) 

https://www.srilankalaw.lk/Volume-V/lepers-ordinance.html 

Papua New 

Guinea Leprosy Suppression Ordinance  (1923) 

Malaysia Leper Enactment Act (1926) 

Bahamas 

Statute Law Chapter 238 Lepers Act (1928) 

http://laws.bahamas.gov.bs/cms/images/LEGISLATION/PRINCIPAL/1928/1928-0010/LepersAct_1.pdf 

Jamaica 

The Leprosy Act (1949) 

https://moj.gov.jm/sites/default/files/laws/Leprosy%20Act_1.pdf 

India 

Travancore Cochin Public Health Act (1955) 

https://www.indiacode.nic.in/bitstream/123456789/15961/1/16-1955.pdf 

Niger On the Education of the Leper (1960) 

Philippines 

Republic Act No. 4073 - An Act Further Liberalizing the Treatment Of Leprosy  (1964) 

https://www.chanrobles.com/republicacts/republicactno4073.html#.YIgj6LVKhPY 

Senegal 

Law no. 76-03 - relative au traitement de la lèpre et au reclassement social des lépreux guéris et mutiles 

(1976) 

http://theses.univ-lyon2.fr/documents/getpart.php?id=lyon2.2008.sey-buhrig_am&part=155910 

Singapore 

Infectious Disease Act (1977) 

https://sso.agc.gov.sg/Act/IDA1976 

Mali 

Loi 98-036 - Régissant la lutte contre les épidémies et les vaccinations obligatoires contre certaines maladies 

(1998) 

http://www.vertic.org/media/National%20Legislation/Mali/ML_Loi_Lutte_Epidemies_98-036.pdf 

Dominica 

Environmental Health Services - Communicable and Notifiable Diseases (2003) (Amendment) Regulations 

2020, SRO 12 of 2020 

http://www.dominica.gov.dm/laws/2003/sro57-2003.pdf 

Source: ILEP 

Available at https://ilepfederation.org/discriminatory-laws/ 


